Aug 09

ESZ Lndd Lo <3S Y,

é-T/C SA 37 27 oy

Pefe

> UNOFFICIAL GO o HRHELA

Doc#: 0622218062
Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: $64.00

Cook County Recorder of Deads
Date: 08/10/2005 10:30 AM Pg: 10f4

510.00 Fee

CERTIFICATE OF TRUE AND COMPLETE COPY OF LEASE AM...

The undersigned, Nancy Mattingly, as Vice-President of Interior Alterations, Inc.,
an [llinois corporation, states under penalty of perjury that the attached amendment of
lease, consisting of 2 pages, is a true and complete copy of the First Amendment to
Office Lease dated October 3, 2003, by and between Interior 318 W. Adams Street,

L.L.C:, aa [llinois limited liability company, and Interior Alternations, Inc.

SUBSCRIBED ANL} SWORN TO INTERIOR ALTERATIONS, INC_,
BEFO ME THIZ 7/ Y an Illinois corporation

alst- L 7aag 5
By: M

Nancy Mat@_ gly, Vice-Plebidént

CFFEICIAL SEAL
MARY ANN SCHMITZ

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMSSION EXPIRES: 1111808

ech A Thae Ru{)bm Cﬂ@u{)

i) hJ\ “Rrerlo Hcgp(ou“

\ %C,\ﬁda J/wc*d?

ép\eﬂ% Y%’Q’/Q (,a;ﬂ\f?. Stveet, sute 2000

it LA o 5 A s

cnicadqd, 1 6o 60{ - 37)4 %%




(0522218052 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIRST AMENDMENT TOQ OFFICE LEASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO OFFICE LEASE (“First Amendment”) is made as of the 3 day of
October, 2003, by and among 318 Adams, LLC (“Landlord”), and Interior Alterations, Inc. (“Tenant™).

WITNESSETH:
A. Landlord and Tenant entered into a certain Lease dated May 26, 1999 (the “Lease”) whereby

Landlord leased to Tenant certain premises consisting of approximately 8,250 rentable square feet
cf office (the “Premise”) on the eleventh (11"} floor (suite 1100) of the building located at 318
West Adams Street, Chicago, IL 60606 (the “Building™) for a lease term expiring on August 31,

2004
B. Lanciord and Tenant desire to amend the Lease to extend the term for the Premises within the
Building s.14 modify certain other provisions as set forth herein but not otherwise.

NOW, THEREFORE; for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Laad'o7d and Tenant hereby agrees as follows:

I The term of the Lease snall he extended through August 31, 2009.

2. Base Rent for the extended ters: chall be as follows:

09/01/04 - 08/31/05 $10,312.50 $123,750.00
09/01/05 - 08/31/06 $10,312.50 $123,750.00
08/01/06 — 08/31/07 $10,570.31 $126,843.75
09/01/07 - 08/31/08 $10,834.57 $130,014.84
08/01/08 - 08/31/09 $41,105.43 $133,265.21

The Tenant’s Base Rent shall be abated the last month of the first’3-years of the Lease term as long as the
tenant is not in financia] default of the Lease. The months the rent wii b< abated are as follows: August
20035, August 2006, August 2007, August 2008, and August 2009.

In Year One, the Tenants Base Rent for the 11 payable months shall be reducid by §2,409.09 from
$10,312.50 to $7,903.41.

3. Tenant shall pay its pro-rata share of any increase in taxes and operating costs ovir i base year of
2004. Additionally, Landlord shall maintain the cap on Real Estate Taxes and Operating
Expenses, as stated in the Lease.

4. Tenant shall have one (1) five (5) year option to renew with the following Base Rent Terms:

09/01/09 - 08/31/10 $11,383.07 .$136,596.85
09/01/10 - 08/31/11 $11,667.65 $140,011.77
05/01/11 - 08/31/12 $11,959.34 $143,512.06
09/01/12 - 08/31/13 $12,258.32 $147,099.86
09/01/13 - 08/31/14 $12,564.78 $150,777.36

The Tenant shall exercise its option to renew by giving the Landlord 12 months written notice of its

desire to extend the term of the Lease.
If the Tenant exercises its option to renew the Landlord shall provide a Tenant Improvement

Allowance of $41,250. This shall be used as paint and carpet modifications only.




(0522218052 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. The Tenant’s electricity is currently paid by the Landlord as part of the operating expenses. This
structure will remain in effect unless the Landlord chooses at its cost to separately meter the
Tenant’s space at which time the Tenant would be responsible for their own electricity bill and
the rent shall be adjusted accordingly on a dollar for dollar basis,

6. All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in full force and effect.

Land}ara Tenant

318 Adanis. LL.C. ' Interior Alterations, Inc.
an lllinois corporation

By: %;4//1/"{’& By: /Mm /%’ﬁﬂ”’

Date: /’/{/017765 /7

Date: /§, /;;[{ G

Landlord




(0522218052 Page: 4 of 4

eI NOFFICIAL'COPY

sy eryereieiarin .}
———t Refarence: IAL

—=

Since 1892

@oo2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order#: R11663501 Courty: coox

Address of Property: 318 W ADAMS, CHICAZO. IL

ALL THAT PART OF LOT 7 IN BLOCK 82 N TRE SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICRAGO, IN THRE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NCRTH, RANGE 14, ERST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
'MERIDIAN, ECUNJDED AND DESCRIEED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH
LINE OF ADAMS SYREET, 150 FEET WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF FRANKLIN STREET AND RUNNING THENCE
WEST ALONG THE NU@TH LINE OF ADAMS STREET 50 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE
EAET WALL OF THE 9I"{LDING FORMERLY KNOWN AS NOS 23§ AND 2431 ADAMS STREET; THENCE NORTH
ALONG THE CENTERLINZ J¥ SAID EAST WALL OF SAID BUILDINC 161.3 FLET TO THE FOINT, WEERE THE
SOUTH LINE OF THE BOUIP LINE GQF THE SOUTH WALL OF THE CHIMNEY OF 5AID BUILDING IF EXTENDED
ACROSS SAID EAST WALL OF GAID DUILDING WQULD INTEREECT SRID CENTERLINE OF SAID EAST WALL
OF SAID BUILDING; THENCE EBST) 2 FEET 7 INCHES TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID CHIMNEY ;
THENCE NORTH G FEET AND 3 INCLES ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE IAST WALL OF SAID CHIMNEY;
THENCE EAST & FEET AND 11 INCHEf; THENCE NORTH 31.2 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OQF SAID LOT;
THENCE EAST ALONG THE NORTE LINE-O7 SAID LOT TO A POINT 130 FEET WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF
FRANKLIN STREET; THENCE SOUTH ON A -L'sT PARALLEL TO AND 15 FEET WEST OF [HE WEST LINE OoF
FRANKLIN STREET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING. IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS,

LEGCONT




